

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA
SECOND APPEAL NO: 474 OF 2025

Between:

1. Kanne Satyanarayana, s/o. Late Lingaiah.
2. Kanne Ravi, s/o. Late Lingaiah.

Appellants/Appellants/Defendants

AND

Arrelli Venkata Laxmi, w/o. late Rama Swamy, Aged about 80 years, Occ.
Household, r/o. H.No.17-11-244, Ursu, Kareemabad, Warangal.

Respondent/Respondent /Plaintiff

WHEREAS the Appellants above named through their Advocate Sri NADIPALLY ANANDA RAO presented this Second Appeal under Section 100 CPC against the order dated to allow the Second Appeal by setting aside the judgment and decree dated 30-06-2025 in A.S. No. 100 of 2022 (Old A.S.No.21 of 2016) on the file of the court of the I Addl. District Judge, Warangal which was passed confirming the judgment and decree dated 29-01-2016 in O.S.No. 363/2007 on the file of the Court of the II Addl. Senior Civil Judge at Warangal and consequently dismiss the suit in O.S. No. 363 of 2007 for the reliefs of recovery of possession, mandatory injunction and perpetual injunction.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the appeal and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri NADIPALLY ANANDA RAO Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this SECOND APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

Arrelli Venkata Laxmi, w/o. late Rama Swamy, Aged about 80 years, Occ.
Household, r/o. H.No.17-11-244, Ursu, Kareemabad, Warangal.

are directed to show cause on or before **13-11-2025** to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the appeal and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this SECOND APPEAL should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice before Admission.

Personal notice is permitted.

For filing proof of service, list on 13.11.2025.

**SD/- MOMINA MEHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Arrelli Venkata Laxmi, w/o. late Rama Swamy, Aged about 80 years, Occ. Household, r/o. H.No.17-11-244, Ursu, Kareemabad, Warangal. (by RPAD- along with a copy of appeal and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. NADIPALLY ANANDA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:23/10/2025

**FOR FILING PROOF OF SERVICE,
LIST ON 13.11.2025.**



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

SA.No.474 of 2025